

Hampshire County Council Childcare Sufficiency Bi Annual Update for Basingstoke and Deane

Area: Basingstoke and Deane

Period: April 2019 - September 2019

Report by: Linda Clarkson, Childcare Development & Business Officer (CDBO)

1. Area demographic profile

<p>Number and ages of children</p> <p>Sources:</p> <p>http://www.hants.gov.uk/factsandfigures/population-statistics/pop-estimates/small-area-pop-stats.htm</p> <p>SfYC District by age graphing tool 2018 – 2023</p> <p>SfYC Ward by age graphing tool 2018 - 2023</p>	<p>According to Hampshire’s Small Area Population Forecast (version 2018) there are a total of:</p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>0 - 4 years</td> <td>10924</td> </tr> <tr> <td>5 - 14 years</td> <td>22988</td> </tr> <tr> <td>15 - 19 years</td> <td>9169</td> </tr> </table> <p>The forecast for 2025 indicates 11168 children a rise of (244) children within this age range over the next (3) years and an increase of this population by (2.23%). This in turn will have an impact on childcare and school places in the district.</p>	0 - 4 years	10924	5 - 14 years	22988	15 - 19 years	9169									
0 - 4 years	10924															
5 - 14 years	22988															
15 - 19 years	9169															
<p>Labour Market Bulletin February 2019</p> <p>https://www.solentgrowthhub.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Hampshire-Labour-Market-Bulletin-Oct-19.pdf and</p> <p>https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157300/report.aspx</p>	<p>11940 (1.4%) claimants Basingstoke and Deane. The Hampshire average 1.8% with the National average at 2.9%</p> <p>Of the 14 HEA and Isle of Wight local authority districts only Basingstoke & Deane (-25) saw a decrease in unemployment benefit claimants, DWP Out-of-work benefits for May 2019 stood at 5675. This equates to an estimated rate 5.2% of the working age population (16-64yrs), aligned with the South East (6.1%), but below the national average (8.6%). The lowest of the 14 HIOW authorities is Hart (2.9%) and the highest is the Isle of Wight (10%).</p>															
<p>Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 2 year olds</p> <p>Source: HCC Early Years Tool Headcount/ DWP data</p>	<p>DWP data set for Summer 2019 indicated that there were 370 children eligible for the two year old scheme. There was 243 claims within this reporting period therefore 66% conversion of places. 4% less than the end of year March 2019 figure</p>															
<p>Employment profiles and income:</p> <p>Source:</p> <p>https://www.solentgrowthhub.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Hampshire-Labour-Market-Bulletin-Oct-19.pdf</p> <p>https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157300/report.aspx?c1=1941962884&c2=2092957698#tabrespop</p>	<p>Population 16-64 110,100</p> <p>Source: ONS Population estimates</p> <p>Percentage working = 86.2% (93,300)</p> <p>employment breakdown:</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th>Number</th> <th>%</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Employed</td> <td>87,700</td> <td>76.3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Self-employed</td> <td>11600</td> <td>29.1</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Full-time student</td> <td># N/A</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Student</td> <td># N/A</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>		Number	%	Employed	87,700	76.3	Self-employed	11600	29.1	Full-time student	# N/A		Student	# N/A	
	Number	%														
Employed	87,700	76.3														
Self-employed	11600	29.1														
Full-time student	# N/A															
Student	# N/A															

	Looking after home / family	# N/A	
	Total:	93,300	86.2
Housing Development	The Basingstoke and Deane Local Plan (2011–2029) was adopted in May 2016. Within the borough of Basingstoke and Deane major housing growth is taking place at the following locations:		
Source: Taken from Basingstoke and Deane District Local Plan: Housing & employment allocations March 2016 https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/content/page/48082/AMR%202016.pdf https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/rte.aspx?id=799	Manydown	3500	
	East of Basingstoke (Chineham)	615	
	Cufaude Farm	450	
	Golf Course, Beggarwood	1000	
	Housome Fields	750	

2. Childcare places analysis

2.1 Childcare mix known at May 2019

This data is produced by the Services for Young Children Local Development Team (LDT) of Ofsted registered childcare from known changes in the childcare market that have occurred in the period.

Table 1 Childcare Places

Source: All Services Report, Capita

Provider type	Total number of providers gained or settings that have extended places	Total number of registered places gained (if known)	Total number of providers lost	Total number of registered spaces lost (if known)	Net growth or loss of places since the last quarter (- / +)
Childminders	8		10		<6
Home child carers	4		4		0
EYE Non-Domestic Premises – Full Day Care	1	36	1	36	0
EYE Non-Domestic Premises – Term Time Care Q3 Q4	3	104	3	82	0
Holiday Playscheme	3	90	0	0	90

ASC (inc BC)	6	180	0	0	180
--------------	---	-----	---	---	-----

Comment:

The 4 Homechildcarers were Ofsted cancellations which suggest that they had not offered childcare for sometime with 3 new Home childcarers registering during this period the assumption is that there is no loss or gain of places during this period.

One pre school and one full day care changed ownership offering the same number of childcare places to the market. A further 2 pre schools have opened on the same site as 2019 closures resulting in no lost places to the market.

The holiday playschemes offered are 2 drama coaching and 1 sports coaching on a school site. An assumption of 30 childcare places per provision has been made.

2.2 New childcare and early years provision known at April – March 2019

This is data that is known to the Local Development Team of childcare developments that have completed registration in the period. That data includes all types of provision including childminders.

Table 2 New Provisions **Source:** All Services Report, Capita ONE

Ward	Postcode (first part)	Total places offered	Age range offered ¹				Type of setting ² FDC/SC/OSC/CM/HC
			0-<2	2-<3	3-<5	5+	
Basing	CMA						Childminders
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	RG22 4						Childminders
Tadley South	RG26 3						Childminders
East Woodhay	RG20 9						Childminders
Grove	RG21 3						Childminders
Norden	RG21 5						Childminders
Winklebury	RG23 8						Childminders
Popley East	RG24 9						Childminders
Whitchurch	KT10 0						HC
Out of County	RG17 9						HC
Whitchurch	RG28 7						HC
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	RG20 9						HC
Winklebury	RG23 8						OSC
Winklebury	RG23 8						BC
Kingsclere	RG19 8						BC
Kempshott	RG22 5						OSC
Norden	RG21 5						OSC
Popley West	RG24 9						OSC
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	RG22 4						HPS
Bramley and Sherfield	RG27 0						HPS

¹ Where providers have informed data will be inserted for age range. Assumption will be made based on information provided to the development officer where data is not provided. Childminders will be assumed 3 places.

² Key: FDC – Full Day Care, SC – Sessional Care, OSC- Out of School Care, CM – Childminder, HC – Home Child Carer

Eastrop	RG21 4						HPS
		Total					

Comment:

If an assumption of 3 children per childminder is made where no numbers are known it can be estimated that there will be 20 new childminder places in the market. An assumption of 2 children per Home childcarer adds 14 places to the market with a further 46 full day care places in Southam plus 38 term time places in Old Basing. The opening of an out of school/breakfast club provisions will provide 16 new places Burghclere while 2 holiday schemes will offer places in Hatchwarren & Beggerwood and Winklebury

2.3 Proposed childcare and early years provision known at May 2019

This is data known to the Local Development Team of childcare provision that is proposed to be developed. It is likely that these provisions have made application to Ofsted.

Table 3 Proposed Provision

Source: All Services Report, Capita ONE

Ward	Postcode (first part)	Total places offered	Age range offered				Type of setting FDC/SC/OSC/C M/HC
			0-<2	2-<3	3-<5	5+	
Kempshott	RG22 5	26	0				SC
Popley	RG24 9	30	0				SC
		Total					

Comment:

Both provisions open in January 2020 and will replace settings that closed in 2019

2.4 Early years and childcare provision under threat of closure known at March 2019

This data is provided by the Local Development Team to indicate areas where childcare operations are known to have difficulty in the childcare market.

Table 4 Provision under threat of closure

Source: LDT Quarterly Reports

Ward	Postcode (first part)	Total places offered	Age range offered				Type of setting FDC/SC/OSC/CM/ HC
			0-<2	2-<3	3-<5	5+	
		Total					

Comment:

There are no known settings at this time

2.5 Early years and childcare provision closed at March 2019

This data provided by Local Development Team of known closures of childcare operations in the period.

Table 5 Provision Closed

Source: All Services Report, Capita ONE

Ward	Postcode (first part)	Total places offered	Age range offered				Type of setting FDC/SC/OSC/ CM/HC
			0-<2	2-<3	3-<5	5+	
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	RG21 8US						Childminders
Kempshott	RG22 5UR	6					Childminders
South Ham	RG22 6LX	6					Childminders
Grove	RG21 3EN						Childminders
Kempshott	RG22 4NX						Childminders
Buckskin	RG22 5BS						Childminders
Oakley and North Waltham	RG23 7BY	3					Childminders
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	RG22 4QG	6					Childminders
Basing	RG24 8AR						Childminders
Tadley South	RG26 3RE	6					Childminders
Eastrop	RG21 4PY						HC
Grove	RG21 3EQ						HC
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	RG25 3JA						HC
Sherborne St John	RG26 5PR						HC
Pamber and Silchester	RG7 2	28					SC
Popley East	RG24 9	26					SC
Kempshott	RG22 5	30					SC
South Ham	RG22 6	36					FDC
Total							

Note: Where a number is not indicated the assumption is that the carer has not provided childcare for some time.

Comment:

Of the 10 childminders who are no longer minding 5 had resigned the rest are no longer registered suggesting that they had not been offering childcare for some time.

Registration for the 4 homechildcarers had been cancelled so again unlike to have been offering childcare.

The full day care and 1 preschool that has closed have been reopened by new providers. The remaining 2 preschools result in a loss of 56 places for Autumn 2019 however registration is going through for 2 providers to open at the same locations in January 2020.

NB: Ofsted inspections are resulting in removal from the Early Years register of childminders who are currently not supporting children. Where a childminder has no child under 5 years of

age they are moved to the Childcare register (5 – 8 years). (Indications are that many hold on to their early years registration due the higher cost of the childcare register only option).

3. Early Years Education (EYE) – Free Entitlement

Hampshire County Council keeps a register of all approved childcare and early years provision that provides the government’s free early years entitlement. Free early years education (EYE) places are available in school nursery classes, state or private nursery schools, day nurseries, playgroups or pre-schools and with approved childminders. Free early years education is available to all children the term after their third and fourth birthday. Some children whose circumstances or family circumstances meet eligibility criteria can also receive free early years education the funding period after their second birthday.

3.1 Early Years Education for Two Year Olds

This is part of a national offer from the Department for Education (DfE) and has been developed to improve outcomes for identified two year olds who meet or their family’s income or circumstances meet, certain eligibility criteria. Further details can be found at <http://www.hants.gov.uk/parents/cis/eye/2-year-old-offer-2.htm>

3.2 Number of settings able to provide early years education to 2/3 and 4 Year olds in the Private Voluntary and Independent sector: [Appendix 1]

This is based on the settings that are approved to deliver early years funding Summer 2019 and capacity including the number of the hours and weeks open. The details of providers that offer the extended entitlement (30 hours) [list of Hampshire providers](#). section 5. Details of all providers who have agreed to be published can be found through the Family Information Directory at <https://fid.hants.gov.uk/>.

Table 6 Summary by ward of type of all providers approved to deliver early years education

Source: All Services Report, Capita ONE and 30 hours participation survey

Ward	Age Groups			Max places	Weeks open	Funded Weeks Open	PVI 30 Hours
	0 - 1	2	3 - 4				
Basing	12	20	20	221	51	51	5
Baughurst and Tadley North		34		209	51	44	6
Bramley and Sherfield	6	12		394	51	51	5
Brighton Hill North				35	39	38	4
Brighton Hill South				87	51	38	1

Brookvale and Kings Furlong	20	44		116	50	50	2
Buckskin				96	52	51	1
Burghclere, Highclere and St Mary Bourne	22	14		119	51	51	2
Chineham	6	8		226	52	51	4
East Woodhay				86	39	39	1
Eastrop	74	24		304	51	51	5
Grove				64	38	47	2
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood				340	51	38	1
Kempshott	1	5	17	124	39	44	3
Kingsclere		8	70	78	38	48	1
Norden		8		262	51	52	5
Oakley and North Waltham				137	39	38	4
Overton, Laverstoke and Steventon	3	50	50	167	51	51	5
Pamber and Silchester		24		78	39	38	2
Popley East	24	24		478	52	52	4
Popley West		150		176	52	52	4
Rooksdown				193	52	52	2
Sherborne St John				37	38	38	1
South Ham	3	15		235	52	51	3
Tadley Central			18	26	51	51	1
Tadley South	15	58		101	51	51	3
Upton Grey and The Candovers	6	12		105	52	38	2
Whitchurch	21			127	51	51	3
Winklebury		26		98	39	38	4
Total	210	546	69	4682	6216		86

Ward	EYE Childminders	0 - 1	2	3 - 4	Max places	Plus 5-8
Basing	11	11	12	22	33	3
Baughurst and Tadley North	2	2	2	2	6	3
Bramley and Sherfield	2	2	6	6	6	3
Brighton Hill North	3	3	4	6	9	3
Brighton Hill South	5	5	6	6	15	3
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	2	3	3	3	6	3
Buckskin	6	6	6	6	18	3
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary	3	3	6	6	18	3

Bourne						
Chineham	12	12	15	18	36	3
East Woodhay	0				0	0
Eastrop	1	1	2	3	3	3
Grove	3	3	4	4	9	3
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	14	14	18	28	42	3
Kempshott	3	3	6	6	9	3
Kingsclere	2	2	6	7	6	3
Norden	6	6	12	12	18	3
Oakley and North Waltham	5	5	10	10	15	3
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	5	5	10	12	15	3
Pamber and Silchester	3	3	6	6	18	3
Popley East	13	13	26	26	39	3
Popley West	3	3	4	5	9	3
Rooksdown	2	2	6	6	6	3
Sherborne St John	1	1	1	1	3	3
South Ham	6	6	12	12	18	3
Tadley South	6	6	6	12	18	3
Upton Grey and The Candovers	0				0	0
Whitchurch	5	5	10	10	15	3
Winklebury	3	3	3	3	9	3

Note: Where numbers are not known an assumption of 3 places has been made

3.3 Development of childminder EYE provision

There are 126 Ofsted registered child minders who are approved to deliver early years education. In the Basingstoke and Deane area there are a total of 175 registered child minders 86.3% of these are graded by Ofsted as “Good or Outstanding”.

The Childcare Development and Business Officer (CDBO) continues to encourage newly registered childminders to offer early years education funding.

3.4 Development of group EYE provision

There are 97 childcare settings delivering early years education in the district who are a mix of private, voluntary and maintained settings. There has been a decrease of 2 sessional care settings during this period equating to a loss of 48 childcare places. One sessional care setting has opened with a total number of 32 places and one full day care offering 20 places resulting in an overall gain of 4 places. The 2 pre schools that closed were experiencing low take up by families.

3.5 Take up of the Free Early Years Entitlement by two, three and four year olds

Table 7 below provides the numbers of children in the district that access their early years education and this is assessed against the small area population forecast to provide a proxy level of take up.

Table 7 Early Years Education take up of 2 and 3 year olds as at Summer 2019

Source: HCC Early Years Reporting Tool (Table 2a)

District	2yr old Claims	2yr old SAPF	% 2yr old Take Up	3yr old Claims	3yr old SAPF	% 3yr old Take Up	4yr old Claims	4yr old SAPF	% 4yr old Take Up
Basingstoke and Deane	273	2232	12.23 %	1983	2316	85.62 %	1167	2239	52.12 %
Basing Ward	3	74	4.05%	84	82	102.44%	46	89	51.69 %
Baughurst and Tadley North Ward	6	56	10.71 %	63	66	95.45 %	32	73	43.84 %
Bramley and Sherfield Ward	5	86	5.81%	67	71	94.37 %	42	80	52.50 %
Brighton Hill North Ward	8	56	14.29 %	68	75	90.67 %	35	67	52.24 %
Brighton Hill South Ward	19	74	25.68 %	67	91	73.63 %	43	74	58.11 %
Brookvale and Kings Furlong Ward	7	101	6.93%	74	101	73.27 %	50	106	47.17 %
Buckskin Ward	26	98	26.53 %	92	113	81.42 %	49	102	48.04 %
Burghclere, Highclere and St Mary Bourne Ward	9	50	18.00 %	52	67	77.61 %	30	62	48.39 %
Chineham Ward	9	171	5.26%	147	163	90.18 %	83	161	51.55 %
East Woodhay Ward	1	31	3.23%	23	33	69.70 %	9	28	32.14 %
Eastrop Ward	1	91	1.10%	68	92	73.91 %	41	88	46.59 %
Grove Ward	6	60	10.00 %	58	62	93.55 %	37	64	57.81 %
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood Ward	6	113	5.31%	124	126	98.41 %	55	104	52.88 %
Kempshott Ward	2	46	4.35%	61	58	105.17%	35	59	59.32 %
Kingsclere Ward	4	61	6.56%	34	51	66.67 %	25	51	49.02 %
Norden Ward	28	147	19.05 %	100	134	74.63 %	79	129	61.24 %
Oakley and North Waltham Ward	4	71	5.63%	83	94	88.30 %	42	84	50.00 %
Overton, Laverstoke and Steventon	10	56	17.86 %	52	57	91.23 %	27	50	54.00 %

Ward									
Pamber and Silchester Ward	1	32	3.13%	29	44	65.91%	21	34	61.76%
Popley East Ward	28	107	26.17%	94	124	75.81%	61	112	54.46%
Popley West Ward	20	136	14.71%	107	124	86.29%	59	115	51.30%
Rooksdown Ward	7	101	6.93%	76	90	84.44%	56	98	57.14%
Sherborne St John Ward	7	40	17.50%	35	35	100.00%	21	36	58.33%
South Ham Ward	26	113	23.01%	95	110	86.36%	47	106	44.34%
Tadley Central Ward	3	34	8.82%	32	32	100.00%	12	35	34.29%
Tadley South Ward	7	74	9.46%	49	60	81.67%	32	62	51.61%
Upton Grey and The Candovers Ward	1	24	4.17%	19	19	100.00%	21	28	75.00%
Whitchurch Ward	7	63	11.11%	57	73	78.08%	44	75	58.67%
Winklebury Ward	12	66	18.18%	73	69	105.80%	33	67	49.25%

Note: Some percentages may be greater than 100% this is due to SAPF being a modelled population forecast and the numbers of actual children is greater than the prediction made at that time.

Comment:

Table 7 highlights that the expected Wards; Buckskin, Popley East, Norden and South Ham have a higher proportion of eligible two year olds who are claiming the funding.

The table also indicates the average weekly early years education take up of hours has decreased in some Wards indicating there may be some restriction of EYE hours available for parents to maximise their free entitlement. This could also be affected by parents increasing the hours take up of their 3 and 4 year olds prior to going to school in September.

Percentage of two year olds taking up the free offer against Department for Education DWP proxy target

The Department for Education in partnership with the Department for Work and Pensions provides the local authority with numbers of families who are most likely to meet eligibility criteria for two year old funding. This data is used to as a proxy measure to assess the take up of the offer by eligible families. The details below outline the position. Hampshire has an indicative number of 4000 children to reach.

Table 8 Take up of early years education by eligible two year olds

Source: HCC Early Years Tool Headcount/ DWP data (2 Year Olds)

Summer Term 2019 data provided by DWP as at 22 January 2019						Capita One		Capita One eligible ref and matched to				
Ward	1 Term: Apr 19	2 Terms: Apr 19, Sep 19	3 Terms: Apr 19, Sep 19, Jan 20	Grand Total	%	No children	% take- up	No. eligible to take up a place in the summer term 2019*	Possible revised position if all coded children took up place	Possible revised % of Grand Total	Total no. eligible children to take up a place in the autumn	
Basing			1	1	#DIV/0!	3	300%	1	4	400%		
Baughurst and Tadley North	6	1	3	10	#DIV/0!	6	60%		6	60%		
Bramley and Sherfield	5	5	2	12	#DIV/0!	4	33%		4	33%	1	
Brighton Hill North	6	3	4	13	#DIV/0!	8	62%	1	9	69%	1	
Brighton Hill South	19	4	6	29	#DIV/0!	19	66%	1	20	69%		
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	10	7	8	25	#DIV/0!	8	32%	2	10	40%	1	
Buckskin Burgclere, Highclere and St Mary Bourne	15	8	12	35	#DIV/0!	26	74%	2	28	80%	2	
Chineham	7	2	4	13	#DIV/0!	9	69%	1	10	77%		
Chineham	3	3	5	11	#DIV/0!	8	73%	2	10	91%	1	
East Woodhay		2		2	#DIV/0!	1	50%	1	2	100%		
Eastrop	2	2	5	9	#DIV/0!	1	11%	1	2	22%	1	
Grove	5	4	2	11	#DIV/0!	6	55%		6	55%		
Hatch Warren and Beggawood	5	2	4	11	#DIV/0!	6	55%		6	55%		
Kempshott					#DIV/0!	2	#DIV/0!		2	#DIV/0!		
Kingsclere	2	2	1	5	#DIV/0!	3	60%		3	60%		
Norden	15	12	14	41	#DIV/0!	27	66%		27	66%	2	
Oakley and North Waltham	1	0	5	6	#DIV/0!	4	67%	2	6	100%		
Overton, Laverstoke and Steventon	7	1	2	10	#DIV/0!	10	100%		10	100%	1	
Pamber and Silchester	1	0	1	2	#DIV/0!	1	50%		1	50%	1	
Popley East	24	9	12	45	#DIV/0!	27	60%	2	29	64%		
Popley West	12	6	8	26	#DIV/0!	19	73%		19	73%		
Rooksdown	1	2	4	7	#DIV/0!	8	114%		8	114%		
Sherborne St John	1	2	3	6	#DIV/0!	7	117%		7	117%		
Tadley Central	1	1	5	7	#DIV/0!	3	43%		3	43%		
Tadley South	4	1	5	10	#DIV/0!	6	60%		6	60%		
Upton Grey and The Candovers	2	1		3	#DIV/0!	1	33%		1	33%	1	
Whitchurch	5	1	1	7	#DIV/0!	7	100%	1	8	114%		
Winklebury	7	2	4	13	#DIV/0!	13	100%		13	100%		
Basingstoke	166	83	121	370	#DIV/0!	243	66%	17	260	70%	12	
DWP list priority are: %						Children Centre Take-up						
Pamber and Silches	10.1					Cluster	DWP	to take-u	%			
Sherbourne St John	9.6					A	200	125	63%			
Buckskin	8.6					B	#REF!	#REF!	#REF!			
Kingsclere	8.1											
total %	36.4					* Data for South Ham split between Basing & Upton Grey and The Ca						

Comment:

Table 8 shows that 66% of children who are likely to be eligible for early years funding have taken up a two year old place. This is a reduction from the 70% or more recorded in earlier reports.

4 Implementation of 30 hours Childcare

Table 9 Extracted from Summer 2019 headcount

Row Labels	Child Population (dependent on age selection)	Population in Working Family (dependent on age selection)	Earnings Eligible (89% of Hampshire)	Earnings Eligible (89% of Hampshire) 2018 updated	2019/2020 Summer Taking additional hours	Average of Additional Hours Period Summer 2019/2020
Basingstoke and Deane	4555	2222	1978	1905	1140	78.30
East Hampshire	2534	1227	1092	1045	360	36.71
Eastleigh	3148	1556	1385	1443	728	32.74
Fareham	2385	1226	1092	1092	671	72.92
Gosport	1908	841	749	752	424	43.97
Hart	2279	1094	974	1013	509	67.52
Havant	2779	1244	1107	1060	369	24.19
New Forest	3332	1623	1444	1425	452	30.26
Rushmoor	2441	1146	1020	1081	458	58.44
Test Valley	3087	1490	1326	1286	695	73.29
Winchester	2733	1301	1158	1186	533	81.49
Grand Total	31181	14969	13323	13286	6339	55.18

Note: Yellow initial headcount Summer 2019 take up of additional hours.

Comment:

The chart above indicates the number of additional hours taken up by families during the Summer funding period. The information also indicates the number of families likely to be eligible for the additional hours.

Table 10 Headcount - number of children claiming extended hours entitlement.

Source: Early Years Forecaster (30 Hours tab 3b)

Child's District	Number of Children	Average Universal Hours (Pay Hours)	Average Extended Hours (Pay Hours)	Average of Additional Hours Week	Average of Additional Hours Period	Total Funded Hours (Universal)	Total Funded Hours (Extended)
Basingstoke and Deane	3423	13.31	11.46	4.64	83.18	667601.35	287732.02

Comment:

The data indicates an increase in take up of universal hours of 223,176.35 and of extended hours of 117,358.62 since the end of year March 2019 report.

5 Quality of the Ofsted Registered provision:

5.1 Ofsted data

This includes the data on the Ofsted outcomes for the district.

Table 11 Quality of provision as at March 2019

Source: All Services Report, Capita ONE

Type of settings	Outstanding	Good	Requires Improvement	Inadequate
EYE Providers	28	49	2	0
EYE Childminders	33	75	1	0
Other Childminders	6	14	0	0
Independent Schools (Nursery Provision) (3)	1	0 (2 met)	0	0
Holiday Scheme (14)	1	3 (1 met)	0	0
Before/ After School (37)	2	10 (6 met)	(2 not met)	0

Comment:

Basingstoke and Deane currently has 12 group providers waiting their first Ofsted grading inspection. The overall picture for Ofsted outcomes for the district is positive with 90% of group childcare settings achieving an Ofsted grading of "Good or Outstanding" with 30% achieving an "Outstanding" grade. There are 15 childminders awaiting an Ofsted inspection of the remaining EYE childminders 87% achieved an Ofsted grading of "Good or Outstanding" with 26% achieving an "Outstanding" grade.

Independent school judgements now refer to standards being 'met'. Currently one setting is excellent with 2 schools 'met'

There are 37 before and after school clubs of these 17 do not have an Ofsted report.

Free entitlement for 2 year olds is expected to be provided through Ofsted Early Years registered provision that has an inspection outcome of "Good" or "Outstanding". The local authority will only fund 2 year olds in provision less than "Good" where continuity of care for children is required or there is insufficient choice in the market. Such providers are required to have appropriate local authority support in place. All the providers in Table 12 have active support plans in place.

Table 12 Number of funded two year olds in Ofsted rated less than "Good" provision.

Ward with setting rated less than "Good"	Number of 2YOs in these settings
Kempshott	4

Comment:

All of the children were in the setting at the time of the requires improvement Ofsted judgement and have remained at their families request.

6. Development of provision for Special Needs

Services for Young Children Inclusion Team are committed to ensuring that all eligible children are able to attend an early years or childcare setting irrelevant of any disability or additional support need. Ideally we would see this happening in the child's local setting or parents choice of setting, however where a child's needs cannot be met by this provider we will work with partners to support the identification of an appropriate alternative.

The Inclusion Team will use a range of resources to support settings to be able to provide quality care for all children. This will include:

- the provision of additional funding through the Inclusion Fund process
- direct support from the Area Inclusion team,
- outreach support from one of the contracted expert providers
- support from the Portage Service, and
- training or support groups.

Table 13 Support provided for SEN children

Source: SfYC Basingstoke and Deane Inclusion Team

Table shows the number of settings and families accessing support from the Services for Young Children (SfYC) Inclusion team when in receipt of Early Years Education funding (EYE), during the Summer term 2019.

Source: HCC Capita data base

District	2-year olds	3-year olds	4-year olds
Basingstoke District	30	150	103
Hampshire Total	197	849	518

Table 14: Table to show the number of settings and families accessing support from the Services for Young Children (SfYC) Inclusion team when in receipt of Early Years Education funding (EYE), during the Summer term 2019; where the setting also claimed Extended hours (30 hours) for the child or Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) or Disability Access Fund (DAF).

Source: HCC Capita data base

	SEND & EYE 3 & 4 only	SEND and EYE also accessed Extended hours		SEND and EYE also accessed DAF		SEND and EYE also accessed EYPP	
	SEND	30Hrs	30Hrs as % of SEND	DAF	DAF as % of SEND	EYPP	EYPP as % of SEND
Basingstoke	253	126	49.8%	20	7.9%	31	12.3%
Hampshire total	1367	667	48.8%	146	10.7%	231	16.9%

During the summer term 2019 there were 20 children in the Basingstoke district that had additional inclusion funding to support their needs whilst accessing early years education.

7. Development of out of school and holiday provision

The data for April – September 2019 highlights that there are 51 settings in the district that make up, breakfast clubs, after school clubs and holiday schemes. The highest proportion of settings in the area is run by third party providers using schools and community centres as venues. Where populations of children grow in planned new housing developments the demand for out of school childcare to support these areas will increase. Childminders contribute to out of school care in areas across Basingstoke and Deane. Beggarwood requires further childminder growth to accommodate the increasing numbers of children as the housing developments grow.

The CDBO has worked with colleagues in Basingstoke and Deane to support the opening of 2 after school clubs in Popley and South Ham.

8. Parental demand

There is no current parental demand reported directly to the local office.

9. Conclusion

Table 14 – overall gain and loss of childcare places
Source: All Services Report, Capita ONE

Provider type	Total number of providers gained or settings that have extended places	Total number of registered places gained (if known)	Total number of providers lost	Total number of registered spaces lost (if known)	Net growth or loss of places since the last quarter (- / +)
Childminders	8		10		<6
Home child carers	4		4		0
EYE Non-Domestic Premises – Full Day Care	1	36	1	36	0
EYE Non-Domestic Premises – Term Time Care Q3 Q4	3	104	3	82	0
Holiday Playscheme	3	90	0	0	90

ASC (inc BC)	6	180	0	0	180
--------------	---	-----	---	---	-----

Comment

After analysis of the data available for the year up to September 2019 while the figures indicate an overall loss of 10 childminder places many of these will not have been active. An assumption has been made that the 6 after school clubs that have opened will offer 30 places each plus 3 holiday playschemes offering 30 places.

Making an assumption of 2 places per childminder the net loss of childcare places across the period is likely to be 6 places

Hatchwarren and Beggarwood continues to be monitored as housing numbers in that area increase.

Figures indicate that a high number of 2 year olds continue to take up places in Buckskin (74%) and Popley West (73%) Other areas indicate 100+ take up although the numbers of children are less.

Brookvale and Kings Furlong indicates 32% take up however data for take up by 3 and 4 year olds does not indicate an issue.

The impact of the two year old places and the introduction of 30 hours remains a focus for the Local Development Teams with training support and guidance available to help settings support the growth of childcare places.

During this period the numbers of group providers approved to take two year olds remains constant with all new providers registering 0 – 5 or 2 – 5 year olds. This equates to 94 private, voluntary and independent (PVI) providers and 124 EYE child minders.

Demographic and population changes

Basingstoke and Deane will have significant additional new housing built by 2029 with the majority of these planned for the Hatchwarren and Beggarwood and Sherborne St John Wards. <https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/content/doclib/1592.pdf>

Basingstoke and Deane Local Plan (2011 to 2029)

<https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/content/doclib/1592.pdf>

Location	Allocation	Phasing
Swing Swang, Basingstoke	Approx 100 homes	2017/18 – 2019/20
Razor’s Farm, Basingstoke	Approx 420 homes	2017/18 – 2022/23
North of Popley Fields, Basingstoke	Approx 450 homes	2015/16 – 2022/23
Overton Hill, Overton	Approx 120 homes	2016/17 – 2019/20
South of Blosswood Lane /Manor Farm,	Approx 150 homes	2017/18 – 2021/22

Whitchurch		
Redlands, adjacent to Basingstoke	Approx 165 homes	2017/18 – 2020/21
Upper Cufaude Farm	Approx 390 homes	2020/21 – 2025/26
East of Basingstoke, Basingstoke	Approx 450 homes	2018/19 – 2022/23
Manydown, Basingstoke	Approx 3,400 homes	2017/18 – 2028/29
Basingstoke Golf Course, Basingstoke	Approx 1,000 homes	2020/21 – 2027/28
Hounsome Fields, Basingstoke	Approx 750 homes	2017/18 - 2027/28
Lodge Farm	Approx 900 homes	2020/
Bramley	Approx 500 homes	2019/
East Woodhay	Approx 434 homes	

According to Hampshire's Small Area Population Forecast <http://www3.hants.gov.uk/factsandfigures/population-statistics/pop-estimates/small-area-pop-stats.htm> there were a total of 10924 0-4 year olds in 2019 increasing to 11168 in 2025. This indicates a rise of 244 children within this age range over the next six years and an increase of this population.

This in turn is likely to have an impact on childcare and school places in the district which is outlined in the Hampshire School Places Plan 2019 - 2023. <https://www.hants.gov.uk/educationandlearning/schoolplacesplan>

Childcare places and trends

A strategy is being devised to address the childcare gaps in some wards and focus on identifying specific pieces of work, in line with the gaps in the childcare market within this district.

Demand for wrap around care and after school clubs is on the increase as the children of working families who have made use of the 30 hours funded childcare move in to school.

EYE entitlement places and trends in take up

The CDBO has identified supply and demand of places and undertaken further research using Free School Meal and current sufficiency data. The research has highlighted that there would be a capacity issue for EYE places within the following wards:

- Hatchwarren and Beggarwood to the south west of Basingstoke

- Plan for a full day care nursery to be located in the early phase of the golf course development.
- Bramley and Sherfield and North East of Basingstoke; discussions continue with Basingstoke and Deane planners about the required childcare places.
- Sherborne St John, While development on the Manydown site has not commenced outline requirements for childcare at the site have been recorded. *A proposal for a 90 place nursery in the early stages of development has been made with further provision required as the numbers of homes grow.*

The EYE take up of childcare places within the district has increased by 468 for three year and four olds across the reporting period. The EYE take up by population for three years olds within the PVI sector is 85.62 a reduction from the previous .78% and for four year olds is 51.12 an increase of 22.78% (without schools).

Child Ward	Number of Children	Average Extended Hours (Pay Hours)	Average of Additional Hours Week	Average of Additional Hours Period	Total Extended Funded Hours
Basing	71	11.55	6.47	119.65	12901.03
Baughurst and Tadley North	47	11.25	2.10	35.77	8188.25
Bramley and Sherfield	56	12.75	3.51	64.00	10694.86
Brighton Hill North	52	10.43	4.34	80.58	8989.6
Brighton Hill South	62	11.87	4.94	91.99	11540.2
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	47	11.81	5.31	113.04	9673.45
Buckskin	62	11.29	5.80	105.72	11214.38
Burghclere, Highclere and St Mary Bourne	29	12.47	1.93	30.71	5294.75
Chineham	123	11.72	9.96	202.95	26095.95
East Woodhay	9	12.32	0.95	12.44	1456.5
Eastrop	43	11.13	10.41	225.32	9779.41
Grove	40	11.44	6.08	120.15	7945.18
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	93	10.98	9.60	181.62	17231.58
Kempshott	46	10.87	7.96	158.94	8887.33
Kingsclere	25	10.52	2.56	42.92	3956.75
Norden	80	11.90	6.58	135.08	16955.81
Oakley and North Waltham	56	10.42	4.90	92.11	9641
Overton, Laverstoke and Steventon	45	11.54	5.52	107.62	8451.25
Pamber and Silchester	12	9.01	1.34	19.94	1660.25
Popley East	73	12.34	6.52	118.39	14535
Popley West	95	11.60	5.86	112.45	18482.28
Rooksdown	70	11.20	5.96	118.54	13516
Sherborne St John	29	11.98	5.15	97.30	5616.1
South Ham	58	11.05	4.34	75.37	10304.11
Tadley Central	28	11.20	4.20	82.72	5001.75
Tadley South	40	11.81	2.73	53.09	7251
Upton Grey and The Candovers	14	12.54	0.70	9.46	2400.5
Whitchurch	58	10.68	6.43	136.85	11012
Winklebury	49	11.74	3.75	70.45	9055.75

The number of children taking up additional hours during this period has increased by 278 while the average take up has reduced from 10.9 hours to 10.57 hours.

The number of 2 year olds taking up places across the period has reduced. In previous reports numbers have been in the region of 300 for this period 243 have taken up their funded entitlement. The revised figures indicate take up of 260 places which equates to a reduction of 13.4% take up.

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) list and take up challenges

According to the Hampshire Labour Market Bulletins the benefit claimants in Basingstoke and Deane have seen a decrease (1.4%) over this reporting period. This is below the Hampshire average 1.8% and the National average of 2.9%.

Ward Claimant Count Hotspots Top and Bottom 25 Wards* by New Claimant Count Number and Rate (Oct 2019)

Basingstoke and Deane currently have no Wards in the highest claimant count Wards.

Ward	District	No.	Rate	May 2018
East Woodhay	B & D	5	0.2	One of the 25 Wards with lowest claimant count
Kempshott	B & D	20	0.5	One of the 25 Wards with lowest claimant count
Pamber and Silchester	B & D	15	0.6	One of the 25 Wards with lowest claimant count
Tadley Central		10	0.5	One of the 25 Wards with lowest claimant count
Upton Grey and the Candovers	B & D	5	0.4	One of the 25 Wards with lowest claimant count

<https://www.solentgrowthhub.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Hampshire-Labour-Market-Bulletin-Oct-19.pdf>

Quality of provision

There are currently 218 early years education approved providers within the district of these 27 are settings waiting for their first Ofsted grading. Ofsted outcomes for the district are positive for the district with 90% of group childcare settings achieving an Ofsted grading of “Good or Outstanding” with 30% achieving an “Outstanding” grade.

There are currently 94 PVI settings, 124 EYE childminders approved to take children who are in receipt of two year old funding. During the period there have been an average of 260 children approved for 2 year old funding in Basingstoke and Deane. The majority of these children are from the Wards of Buckskin, Norden and Popley West.

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities SEND development

See above

Developments and any changes in the locality that affect childcare

There has been a net increase of 264 childcare places this period these are afterschool or holiday playschemes. The introduction of 30 hours funded childcare

has raised the expectations of parents and carers who are now seeking wrap around care for their children.

Areas that might be of concern are the childminding sector where settings continue to close with few new childminders coming to the market. Although 10 have closed indications are that most of these were not actively minding. Overall the likely loss is 6 places as 8 new childminders have registered with Ofsted

According to Hampshire's childcare information data, in Basingstoke and Deane there are 171 childminders of which 124 are approved for Early Years Education funding.

With the housing developments over the coming years (2018-2024/2029) within Basingstoke and Deane there is potential requirement to increase childcare places within the following areas subject to other childcare developments unknown at the time of the report:

- Hatchwarren and Beggarwood to the south west of Basingstoke
- South west Basingstoke plans for a 90 place full day care nursery to be located in the early phase of the golf course development
- Bramley and Sherfield, North East of Basingstoke the number of childcare places is to be determined once plans for the area are finalised

Sherborne St John, Manydown is a large development requiring more than one provision as each phase comes forward. A 90 place nursery in the early stages of development has been proposed.

The CDBO is working with the local Parishes, providers, premises owners and committees to secure future childcare places and provision.

Identified Gaps and Action Plan

The CDBO will continue to monitor take up as 30 hours funded entitlement is established. There is a need to ensure that this does not impact on 2 year olds or reduce the number of hours available for 3 and 4 year olds.

The CDBO has identified priority growth areas with focused work on particular wards.

- Hatchwarren and Beggarwood to the south west of Basingstoke
- South west Basingstoke
- Bramley and Sherfield, North East of Basingstoke
- Sherborne St John, Manydown

Appendix 1

Group childcare provision by Private, Voluntary and Independent providers

Ward Name	Type of provider (CM,Indep, Nursery, Pre-school)	Age range	Reg places	Weeks Open	Post Code	Offering 30 hours or working in partnership with another provider	Stretched Offer
Basing	Pre-school	0-5	26	39	RG24 7DH	T	
Basing	Childminder	2-5	6	48	RG24 8WE	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG24 8SL	T	Stretched Offer
Basing	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 7ET	T	
Basing	Pre-school	0-5	20	36	RG27 9JP	T	
Basing	Childminder	3-5	6	48	RG24 7ET	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	3	39	RG24 7DD	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	3	46	RG24 8SD	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	3	52	RG24 7LF	T	Stretched Offer
Basing	Pre-school	0-5	24	38	RG24 7DA	T	
Basing	Childminder	2-5	3	49	RG24 8AX	T	Stretched Offer
Basing	Childminder	0-5	6	52	RG24 8SQ	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 8AR	T	Stretched Offer
Basing	Day Nursery	2-5	44	51	RG27 9PA	T	Stretched Offer
Basing	Pre-school	2-5	24	37	RG25 2LS	T	
Basing	Childminder	0-5	8	39	RG24 8YQ	T	
Baughurst and Tadley North	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG26 4QL	T	

Baughurst and Tadley North	Pre-school	2-5	26	38	RG26 5LU	T	
Baughurst and Tadley North	Day Nursery	0-7	48	51	RG26 5SL	T	
Baughurst and Tadley North	Childminder	0-5	3	47	RG26 4HH	T	Stretched Offer
Baughurst and Tadley North	Day Nursery	0-5	67	51	RG26 5NL	T	
Baughurst and Tadley North	Pre-school	2-5	30	38	RG26 4BZ	T	Stretched Offer
Baughurst and Tadley North	Pre-school	0-5	40	52	RG26 5JS	T	
Baughurst and Tadley North	Pre-school	0-5	32	38	RG26 4HN	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Day Nursery	2-5	34	51	RG26 5BH	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Pre-school	2-5	26	38	RG27 0EZ	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Pre-school	2-5	42	38	RG26 5BP	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Childminder	0-5	6	38	RG27 0DR	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Pre-school	0-8	32	38	RG24 9HX	T	
Bramley and Sherfield	Childminder	0-5	8	52	RG26 5AF	T	
Brighton Hill North	Pre-school	2-5	46	38	RG22 4EY	T	
Brighton Hill North	Childminder	0-5	3	52	RG22 4EB	N	
Brighton Hill North	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG22 4DS	T	
Brighton Hill North	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 4EL	T	
Brighton Hill North	Childminder	0-8	3	48	RG22 4DT	T	
Brighton Hill North	Day Nursery	2-5	20	50	RG22 4NN	T	
Brighton Hill North	Pre-school	0-12	40	38	RG22 4DH	T	Stretched Offer
Brighton Hill South	Day Nursery	0-5	100	52	RG22 4RA	T	Stretched Offer
Brighton Hill South	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG22 4NY	T	

Brighton Hill South	Childminder	0-5	6		RG22 4EZ	T	Stretched Offer
Brighton Hill South	Childminder	0-5	2	47	RG22 4JG	T	Stretched Offer
Brighton Hill South	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG22 4EZ	T	
Brighton Hill South	Childminder	0-5	3	45	RG22 4NH	T	Stretched Offer
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	Childminder	0-5	6	46	RG21 7TA	T	Stretched Offer
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	Maintained Nursery	0-5	29	39	RG21 8YJ	T	Stretched Offer
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG21 3NL	T	Stretched Offer
Brookvale and Kings Furlong	Day Nursery	0-5	52	50	RG21 8TN	T	
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	3		RG22 5BA	T	Stretched Offer
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 5AG	T	Stretched Offer
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	6	47	RG22 5DU	T	
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	3	38	RG22 5AN	T	Stretched Offer
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 5FG	T	
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	2		RG22 6SU	T	
Buckskin	Day Nursery	0-5	69	50	RG22 5BB	T	
Buckskin	Childminder	0-5	3	47	RG22 6SX	T	
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Childminder	2-5	3		SP11 6ST	N	Stretched Offer
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Pre-school	0-5	35	38	RG20 9HX	T	
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Childminder	0-5	5	48	RG20 4UF	T	
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Childminder	0-5	2	47	RG20 4HP	T	
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Childminder	2-5	15	50	SP11 0NX	T	
Burghcl, Highcl. & St	Pre-school	3-5	26	38	RG20 4AD	T	

Mary Bou							
Burghcl, Highcl. & St Mary Bou	Nursery Unit of Ind. School	0-5	14	33	RG20 9PS	N	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Day Nursery	0-5	108	52	RG24 8NN	T	
Chineham	Day Nursery	0-5	72	52	RG24 8PT	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 8XG	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	12	47	RG24 8TH	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 8RB	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	3	50	RG24 8WR	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG24 8RJ	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	6	49	RG24 8XD	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	6	50	RG24 8EG	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	3	47	RG24 8XB	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG24 8SU	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	2-5	6	50	RG24 8ST	T	Stretched Offer
Chineham	Childminder	2-5	3	52	RG27 0SG	T	
Chineham	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 8ZF	T	
Chineham	Day Nursery	2-5	24	51	RG27 0FP	T	
Chineham	Day Nursery	2-5	38	51	RG24 8LT	T	
East Woodhay	Pre-school	0-5	50	39	RG20 0AP	T	Stretched Offer
East Woodhay	Pre-school	0-5	34	39	RG20 9XF	T	Stretched Offer
Eastrop	Pre-school	0-5	60	38	RG21 4HG	T	
Eastrop	Day Nursery	0-5	60	51	RG21 3DT	T	

Eastrop	Day Nursery	0-5	90	51	RG21 7PU	T	
Eastrop	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG21 8SS	T	
Eastrop	Day Nursery	2-5	48	51	RG21 7SY	T	Stretched Offer
Eastrop	Day Nursery	0-5	67	51	RG21 7NR	T	Stretched Offer
Eastrop	Pre-school	0-5	36	38	RG21 8SR	T	Stretched Offer
Grove	Childminder	2-5	9	48	RG21 3NU	T	Stretched Offer
Grove	Childminder	2-5	8	52	RG21 3EN	T	
Grove	Childminder	0-5	3	50	RG21 3PH	T	Stretched Offer
Grove	Pre-school	0-5	30	39	RG21 3EX	T	Stretched Offer
Grove	Pre-school	0-5	24	38	RG21 3JG	T	Stretched Offer
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	3	38	RG22 4FN	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-10	3	48	RG22 4UU	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 4RG	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	12	50	RG22 4TN	T	Stretched Offer
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Pre-school	0-5	27	38	RG22 4US	Y	Stretched Offer
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	2-5	3	49	RG22 4UL	N	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	3	47	RG22 4UL	T	

Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 4UB	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Pre-school	0-10	45	38	RG22 4XF	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 4RY	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	9	48	RG22 4QR	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 4AJ	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Day Nursery	0-5	48	51	RG22 4AQ	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	9	52	RG22 4UJ	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	3	39	RG22 4TJ	T	Stretched Offer
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	8	51	RG22 4QF	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	0-5	2	39	RG22 4FP	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Childminder	2-5	6	48	RG22 4QG	T	
Hatch Warren and Beggarwood	Pre-school	0-5	22	38	RG22 5UY	Y	
Kempshott	Childminder	0-5	4	48	RG22 5NN	T	Stretched Offer
Kempshott	Childminder	2-5	3	47	RG22 5PH	T	Stretched Offer
Kempshott	Childminder	0-5	6	38	RG22 5UR	N	
Kempshott	Pre-school	0-5	20	38	RG22 5LQ	T	
Kempshott	Childminder	0-5	3	38	RG22 5RS	T	Stretched Offer
Kempshott	Childminder	0-5	3	51	RG22 5JQ	T	Stretched Offer

Kempshott	Pre-school	2-5	54	40	RG22 5HN	T	
Kempshott	Childminder	2-5	3	38	RG22 5RF	T	
Kempshott	Day Nursery	0-5	40	50	RG22 5SN	T	Stretched Offer
Kempshott	Childminder	0-12	3	44	RG22 5LG	T	Stretched Offer
Kingsclere	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG20 5RR	T	Stretched Offer
Kingsclere	Pre-school	0-5	26	38	RG20 5RH	T	
Kingsclere	Nursery Unit of Ind. School	0-5	52	34	RG19 8LD	N	Stretched Offer
Kingsclere	Childminder	3-5	12	50	RG20 5TG	T	
Kingsclere	Pre-school	2-5	20	38	RG19 8BE	Y	Stretched Offer
Norden	Day Nursery	2-5	60	52	RG21 5TG	T	
Norden	Day Nursery	2-5	39	52	RG24 8NS	T	
Norden	Childminder	2-5	6	49	RG21 5RA	T	
Norden	Childminder	0-7	4	48	RG21 5JS	T	
Norden	Childminder	0-5	3	44	RG21 5LD	T	Stretched Offer
Norden	Childminder	0-5	3	51	RG21 5LP	T	Stretched Offer
Norden	Maintained Nursery	0-5	40	39	RG21 5LL	T	Stretched Offer
Norden	Day Nursery	2-5	36	51	RG21 5QB	T	

Norden	Pre-school	0-5	28	38	RG21 5RL	T	Stretched Offer
Norden	Pre-school	2-5	40	38	RG21 5RR	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Pre-school	0-5	24	38	RG23 7DX	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	After School club	0-5	24	39	RG25 2BL	T	Stretched Offer
Oakley and North Waltham	Pre-school	0-5	20	38	RG25 2BL	T	Stretched Offer
Oakley and North Waltham	Childminder	2-5	6	46	RG23 7LQ	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Childminder	2-5	6	50	RG23 7AX	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Childminder	2-5	3	48	RG23 7JW	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Childminder	0-5	2	48	RG23 7AL	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Pre-school	0-5	26	38	RG23 7ED	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Childminder	2-5	6	48	RG25 2SY	T	
Oakley and North Waltham	Day Nursery	0-5	50	38	RG23 8PE	T	
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Childminder	3-5	6	48	RG25 3PD	T	
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Pre-school	0-5	26	39	RG25 3AD	T	Stretched Offer
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Childminder	0-8	7	48	RG28 7PF	T	
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Childminder	0-5	10	52	RG25 3JD	T	

Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Pre-school	0-5	30	38	RG25 3HT	T	Stretched Offer
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Pre-school	0-5	18	39	RG25 3ES	T	Stretched Offer
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Pre-school	0-5	26	39	RG25 3HS	T	Stretched Offer
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Childminder	0-5	9	50	RG28 7NY	T	Stretched Offer
Overton, Laverstoke & Stev.	Day Nursery	0-5		50	RG28 7NN	T	Stretched Offer
Pamber and Silchester	Pre-school	0-5	48	38	RG7 2NE	T	Stretched Offer
Pamber and Silchester	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG26 3HP	T	Stretched Offer
Pamber and Silchester	Nursery Unit of Ind. School	0-5	30	34	RG27 0AR	N	Stretched Offer
Pamber and Silchester	Childminder	2-5	3	38	RG26 3DL	T	Stretched Offer
Pamber and Silchester	Pre-school	0-5	40	38	RG26 3TQ	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	6	52	RG24 9BY	T	
Popley East	Day Nursery	0-5	74	50	RG24 9AE	T	
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	6	50	RG24 9PJ	T	
Popley East	Childminder	2-5	2	49	RG21 5TW	T	
Popley East	Day Nursery	0-5	67	51	RG24 9BP	T	
Popley East	Day Nursery	0-5			RG24 9BP	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG24 9PF	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG24 9PG	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	10	48	RG24 9BL	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	2-5	3	49	RG24 9PR	T	
Popley East	Pre-school	0-5	26	39	RG24 9PE	T	Stretched Offer

Popley East	Childminder	2-5	6	48	RG24 9PA	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	3	46	RG24 9PP	T	
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	3	46	RG24 9DN	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Childminder	0-5	12	39	RG24 9PE	T	Stretched Offer
Popley East	Pre-school	0-5	36	38	RG24 9AE	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Childminder	0-5	5	48	RG24 9HF	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Day Nursery	0-5	104	52	RG24 9PU	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Day Nursery	0-5	43	52	RG24 9DX	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Pre-school	0-5	30	38	RG24 9HB	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG24 9EQ	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Pre-school	0-5	30	38	RG24 9UP	T	Stretched Offer
Popley West	Childminder	0-5	6	38	RG24 9FP	T	Stretched Offer
Rooksdown	Day Nursery	0-5	76	51	RG24 9XA	T	Stretched Offer
Rooksdown	Day Nursery	0-5	100	52	RG24 9NJ	T	Stretched Offer
Rooksdown	Childminder	3-5	2	52	RG24 9SA	T	
Rooksdown	Childminder	0-5	2	46	RG24 9XP	T	Stretched Offer
Rooksdown	Childminder	0-5	6	51	RG24 9ST		
Rooksdown	Childminder	2-5	3	46	RG24 9ST	T	Stretched Offer
Sherborne St John	Childminder	2-5	6	48	RG24 9JQ	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Childminder	0-5	3	51	RG22 5JH	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Childminder	0-5	5	47	RG22 6DU	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Day Nursery	0-5	50	50	RG22 6NE	T	Stretched Offer

South Ham	Childminder	2-5	3	48	RG24 8RP	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Childminder	0-8	3	50	RG22 6AD	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Childminder	0-5	1	48	RG22 6LR	N	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG22 6BD	T	
South Ham	Maintained Nursery	0-5	50	38	RG22 6RT	Y	
South Ham	Childminder	0-5	6	49	RG22 6DD	T	Stretched Offer
South Ham	Day Nursery	0-5	36	51	RG22 6NN	T	
South Ham	Pre-school	0-5	51	44	RG22 6QB	T	Stretched Offer
Tadley Central	Day Nursery	0-5	21	51	RG26 4JH	T	
Tadley South	Day Nursery	2-5	34	51	RG26 3AU	T	
Tadley South	Childminder	2-5	6	38	RG26 3PG	T	Stretched Offer
Tadley South	Pre-school	0-5	27	38	RG26 3NA	T	Stretched Offer
Tadley South	Childminder	0-5	3	48	RG26 3RH	T	Stretched Offer
Tadley South	Childminder	0-5	6	48	RG26 3RW	T	
Tadley South	Childminder	0-5	3	50	RG26 3UJ	T	
Tadley South	Childminder	0-5	6	47	RG26 3YW	T	
Tadley South	Childminder	2-5	3	51	RG26 3UL	T	
Tadley South	Pre-school	0-5	26	38	RG26 3PB	T	Stretched Offer

Tadley South	Childminder	2-5	6	51	RG26 3RE	T	Stretched Offer
Upton Grey and The Candovers	Pre-school	2-5	50	38	RG25 2EE	T	
Upton Grey and The Candovers	Pre-school	0-5	30	36	RG25 2PD	Y	
Upton Grey and The Candovers	Day Nursery	0-5	42	50	RG25 2JS	T	Stretched Offer
Whitchurch	Childminder	2-5	7	48	RG28 7HY	T	
Whitchurch	Childminder	0-5	3	52	RG28 7LD	T	
Whitchurch	Childminder	0-5	5	48	RG28 7LN	T	
Whitchurch	Childminder	0-5	3	49	RG28 7HP	T	
Whitchurch	Childminder	0-5	8	49	RG28 7LS	T	
Whitchurch	Pre-school	0-5	30	38	RG28 7FG	T	
Whitchurch	Day Nursery	0-5	58	51	RG28 7EB	T	
Whitchurch	Day Nursery	0-5	16	50	RG28 7JF	T	
Winklebury	Pre-school	0-5	28	38	RG23 8JQ	T	
Winklebury	Childminder	0-5	5	48	RG23 8BP	T	
Winklebury	Childminder	0-5	3	52	RG23 8NH	T	
Winklebury	Pre-school	0-5	26	39	RG23 8BU	T	
Winklebury	Day Nursery	0-5	11	51	RG23 8AW	T	
Winklebury	Childminder	0-5	6	52	RG23 8DX	T	
Winklebury	Pre-school	0-5	24	38	RG23 8AF	T	